

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK BOUGHTON, Commissioner,
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLI J. KEEGAN

Counsel of Record

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE

BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON & WEST LLP

7424 4th Street NW

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)

(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)

kkeegan@indiancountrylaw.com

dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com

August 23, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. BACKGROUND FACTS AND ISSUES.	3
A. State Collection of Private Business Data.	3
B. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd.....	4
C. The Five Importers of GRE’s Products.	4
D. Federal Cigarette Regulation.	5
E. Connecticut’s Cigarette Law and Regulation.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
A. Administrative Proceedings.	9
B. Proceedings in the District Court.	11
1. Respondent’s Motions to Dismiss.....	11
2. Motion for Reconsideration in the District Court.....	13
C. The Second Circuit Court of Appeals’ Rulings on GRE’s Appeal.	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS.....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Application of This Court’s Extraterritorial Effect Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent and With Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals.....	16

1. Extraterritorial Control of Commerce Occurring Entirely Outside the State.	16
2. The State Law’s Direct Effect on Out of State Commerce.	18
3. State Access to Private Business Data to Which the State Otherwise has no Legal Access Right.	19
4. State Access to Private Indian Tribal Data to Which the State Otherwise has no Legal Access Right.	21
B. The Second Circuit Court of Appeals’ Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent Confirming That Out of State Business Activities Cannot Subject a Foreign Corporation to a State’s Jurisdiction.	22
II. WHETHER A STATE MAY, AS A CONDITION OF DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE, REQUIRE THIRD-PARTY OUT OF STATE BUSINESSES WITH NO NEXUS TO THE STATE TO DISGORGE PRIVATE BUSINESS DATA DECIDES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, DECIDED BY THIS COURT.	25
A. States Should not be Able to Gain Access to Private Data of out of State Businesses Using Their Regulatory Power Over Unrelated Businesses Operating in the State.	25
B. Connecticut Cannot Prohibit a Business From Selling Its Products to Indian Tribes.	28
1. Congress has taken the business of Indian Trading on Reservations so Fully in Hand That no Room Remains for State Laws Imposing Additional Burdens.	28
2. The Power to Regulate Indian Commerce Between Tribes Lies Exclusively in Congress.	30
3. Federal Indian Law Preempts the State Regulations at Issue in This Case.	31
CONCLUSION.	33

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (February 8, 2021) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum of Decision on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court District of Connecticut (September 26, 2018) App. 37

Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court District of Connecticut (September 27, 2018) App. 47

Appendix D Ruling Denying Motion for Reconsideration in the United States District Court District of Connecticut (March 3, 2020) App. 48

Appendix E Order Denying Panel Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 24, 2021) App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 20, 27
<i>Amsleep, Inc. v. Am. Mattress Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 6456, 2002 WL 1400369 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2002).....	25
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22, 23, 28, 30
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	23
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	22
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	16, 27
<i>Butler v. Beer Across America</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (Ala. 2000).....	24
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	22, 33
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Ariz. St. Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	32
<i>Cote v. Wadel</i> , 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Dep't of Taxation and Finance of N. Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	21, 33
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	16, 20, 27

<i>Froning & Deppe, Inc. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Biello</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01087 (JAM), 2020 WL 1027803 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2020).....	1
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton</i> , 988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations Ltd. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01087-WWE, 2018 WL 4623024 (D. Conn. Sept. 26, 2018).....	1
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	24
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	16, 20, 27, 28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	25
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	22, 23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	5
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	29, 32
<i>McCormick v. Statler Hotels Delaware Corp.</i> , 195 N.E.2d 172 (Ill. 1963).....	27
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	32
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	32
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	32
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	31
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	23
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	29
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	29
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	28, 29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	32
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	29
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 28, 30
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

4 Stat. 729, as amended, now 25 U.S.C. § 263	29
4 Stat. 729, as amended, now 25 U.S.C. § 264	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 375 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 376(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 376(c).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1161.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. § 3113.....	29
19 Stat. 200, 25 U.S.C. § 261.....	29
25 U.S.C. § 231.....	30
25 U.S.C. § 4301(b)(5)	31
26 U.S.C. § 5701(b)	8
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	2
79 Stat. 282, as amended; 15 U.S.C. §§ 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-571303(b)(3)(C)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m(a)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m(a)(3).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m(a)(3)(C).....	2, 3, 6, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 69-2709(14).....	9

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 370.698(2)(g) 9

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USA: Data Protection Laws and Regulations, June 7, 2021, available at
<https://iclg.com/practice-areas/data-protection-laws-and-regulations/usa> 26

F. Cate and J. Dempsey, Bulk collection: Systematic Government Access to
 Private-Sector Data, Oxford Scholarship Online, Oct. 2017, DOI:
 10.1093/oso/9780190685515,001,0001 26

Francis Paul Prucha, Documents of United States Indian Policy (3d ed. 2000)..... 31

Master Settlement Agreement, § IX(d)(2)(B), available at
<https://1li23g1as25g1r8so11ozniw-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/MSA.pdf>..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Treas. Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, Form 5220.6
 (Feb. 28, 2013), available at
<https://www.ttb.gov/images/pdfs/forms/f52206.pdf> 5, 8, 9, 13, 17
